

UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL TRIBUNAL D'APPEL DES NATIONS UNIES

Judgment No. 2014-UNAT-411

Igbinedion

(Respondent/Applicant)

v.

Secretary-General of the United Nations

(Appellant/Respondent)

JUDGMENT

Before:	Judge Sophia Adinyira, Presiding
	Judge Mary Faherty
	Judge Luis María Simón
Case No.:	2013-461
Date:	2 April 2014
Registrar:	Weicheng Lin

Counsel for Respondent/Applicant:Samson NyaberiCounsel for Appellant/Respondent:Simon Thomas

JUDGE SOPHIA ADINYIRA, PRESIDING.

1. The United Nations Appeals Tribunal (Appeals Tribunal) has before it an appeal filed by the Secretary-General of the United Nations against Judgment No. UNDT/2013/023, rendered by the United Nations Dispute Tribunal (Dispute Tribunal or UNDT) in Nairobi on 18 February 2013 in the case of *Igbinedion v. Secretary-General of the United Nations*. The Secretary-General appealed on 22 April 2013, and on 24 June 2013, Mr. Joseph Igbinedion filed an answer, which he perfected on 8 July 2013.

Facts and Procedure

2. Mr. Igbinedion joined the United Nations Human Settlements Programme (UN-Habitat) in Nairobi in 2001 as a consultant. In January 2004, he was appointed on a fixed-term appointment, which was extended for varying periods of time to carry him through to 18 December 2010. He was then a P-3 Editor with the Governing Council (GC) Secretariat, UN-Habitat.

3. In an e-mail dated 1 December 2010, the Director of UN-Habitat's Programme Support Division informed Mr. Chris Mensah, who was the Secretary to the GC and Mr. Igbinedion's supervisor:

After our discussion, I am now confirming that we can extend [Mr. Igbinedion]'s contract for another 4 months. This is to take him to just after the GC, ie 19/4/2011 and will help you out as you approach the GC.

Please inform [Mr. Igbinedion] urgently. This should also be in writing afterwards. I am returning his [personnel action] to you for changing the recommended period.

Mr. Mensah forwarded this e-mail to Mr. Igbinedion.

4. On 30 December 2010, Mr. Igbinedion wrote a letter to the UN-Habitat Executive Director "to make this direct appeal ... for the proper renewal of [his] contract". He stated that "even though my supervisor, Mr. Chris Mensah, on 15 December 2010, recommended a one-year extension of my contract for up to 18 December 2011 ..., my contract has been renewed for only four months. When I enquired why this was so, it was explained to me that it was part of the strategy to 'get rid of me'." Mr. Igbinedion continued: "Renewing my contract now for only four months is arbitrary. It amounts to downgrading my fixed-term appointment to a temporary appointment." "If the problem is that of funds, the

General Assembly resolution 63/250 also has [an] in-built mechanism for dealing with the issue. Your predecessor had stated that financial arrangements had been made to guarantee contracts for all staff for two years." Mr. Igbinedion asked the Executive Director to give him eight additional months so that he would have a one-year extension.

5. On 18 March 2011, Mr. Mensah wrote to Mr. Igbinedion:

With reference to my discussion with you on 14 March 2011 and following the Memo [of] the Executive Director of UNHABITAT to all Directors dated 21 February, this is to confirm, with pain that your post is among those that we will not be reviewed [sic] when your contract expires on 18 April 2011. A formal letter to the effect will be coming from the relevant offices.

6. Mr. Mensah wrote to Mr. Igbinedion again on 31 March 2011:

As you may recall from our discussion in December 2010 when the duration of your contract extension arose, you were informed that the organization was only able to extend your contract on an exceptional basis to cover the Governing Council by four months (up to 18 April 2011) with no expectation of further extension.

In addition to the above, the non-renewal of your contract is informed by the difficult financial situation the organization is facing and the imminent commencement of the organizational review. This, among other things, compels the [Executive Director] to issue directives freezing recruitment, the non-renewal and the curtailment of certain types of appointments, the institution of organizational review and other necessary cost cutting measures.

Given that your contract was coming to an end, my email to you was to convey the situation faced by the organization which reiterated the organization's difficulties in extending your contract any further as already communicated to you in December 2010.

In response to your reference on the [Executive Director's] memo, I would like to clarify that this simply reinforces the organization's inability to extend your contract any further.

7. On 9 April 2011, Mr. Igbinedion requested management evaluation of the decision not to extend his appointment beyond 18 April 2011. The Management Evaluation Unit (MEU) issued a decision on 10 May 2011, rejecting Mr. Igbinedion's request on grounds of receivability. The MEU determined that the decision to be evaluated was the one taken on 1 December 2010, when the Administration renewed Mr. Igbinedion's contract for four months. 8. Mr. Igbinedion appealed to the Dispute Tribunal on 8 May 2011. However, due to technical glitches his application did not reach the UNDT until 16 May 2011. In Judgment No. UNDT/2013/023, the Dispute Tribunal concluded that Mr. Igbinedion's application was receivable. Contrary to the MEU finding, the UNDT determined that the contested decision was that dated 18 March 2011 as embodied in Mr. Mensah's e-mail informing Mr. Igbinedion that his contract would not be renewed beyond 18 April 2011. On the merits, the Dispute Tribunal found that the non-renewal of Mr. Igbinedion's appointment was properly based on efforts by the Organization to streamline its practices in line with the funding situation it faced. However, it also found that the repeated renewal of Mr. Igbinedion's appointment without a break-in-service with the same conditions of service created a legitimate expectation of renewal in his mind "because of the legislative vacuum at the time and the absence of clear rules governing temporary appointment". The Dispute Tribunal awarded Mr. Igbinedion two months' net base salary for the frustration of this expectancy.

The Secretary-General's Appeal

9. The Secretary-General submits that the UNDT erred in finding that Mr. Igbinedion was not advised of the contested decision until 18 March 2011 and his application was therefore receivable. In his view, the correspondence of 18 March 2011 was merely a reiteration or restatement of the decision of 1 December 2010; it is not a new decision. He notes that on 1 December 2010 Mr. Igbinedion was clearly advised that his contract would not be renewed beyond 18 April 2011 and it is clear that Mr. Igbinedion himself understood the effect of the 1 December 2010 decision. The Dispute Tribunal should have found that Mr. Igbinedion's request for management evaluation filed on 9 April 2011 was more than 60 days after the 1 December 2010 notification of the decision and was accordingly time-barred.

10. The Secretary-General also submits that the UNDT erred both in fact and in law when it held that the correspondence of 1 December 2010 could not operate as an administrative decision capable of triggering the time line for requesting management evaluation because as at December 2010, the issue of financial constraints had not been disclosed. The Secretary-General notes that financial constraints were stated as an imminent concern and a justification for Mr. Igbinedion's non-renewal prior to December 2010. He is of the view that there is no requirement at law nor any jurisprudential precedents that requires that a staff member be advised of the particularities of the reasons as part of the notification of the

Judgment No. 2014-UNAT-411

decision of non-renewal, or that without such details the deadline for requesting management evaluation would not begin from the date of the written notification of an administrative decision. Indeed, such a holding is contrary to the rationale of the management evaluation process, which exists to *inter alia* allow a decision to be explained and to be corrected, where warranted.

11. On the merits, the Secretary-General submits that the Dispute Tribunal erred in concluding that the Administration had created an expectancy of renewal in Mr. Igbinedion's mind by repeatedly extending his appointment, which led Mr. Igbinedion to believe that his fixed-term appointment was secure, as such a finding has no factual support and is contrary to the jurisprudence of the Appeals Tribunal and the Dispute Tribunal. It is clear that Mr. Igbinedion did not at any stage believe that he was on a secure appointment.

12. The Secretary-General further submits that the Dispute Tribunal failed to explain how it came to the conclusion that there was a legislative vacuum and an absence of clear rules governing temporary appointments. There was nothing in the Staff Rules, General Assembly resolution 63/250 or the Interim Guidelines for Implementation of Transitional Measures that requires that Mr. Igbinedion be extended for a minimum period of one year. The Secretary-General requests that the Appeals Tribunal overturn this finding made by the Dispute Tribunal.

Mr. Igbinedion's Answer

13. Mr. Igbinedion submits that he was subjected to employment terms that did not fit the definition of either temporary appointment, fixed-term appointment or continuing appointment. The manner in which his contract was extended, sometimes for three to four months and sometimes for a year without a break, created a solid expectation in his mind for continuous service until retirement. In the view of Mr. Igbinedion, the decision to separate him from service had no merit.

14. Mr. Igbinedion also submits that the Secretary-General's challenge of the Dispute Tribunal's finding that his application was receivable is ill-advised and should therefore fail.

15. Mr. Igbinedion requests that the Appeals Tribunal dismiss the appeal and affirm the decision of the Dispute Tribunal. He also requests that this Tribunal increase the amount of compensation up to the sum of emoluments that he would have received had he not been separated from service.

Considerations

16. The issues raised for our determination in this appeal are:

- i. Whether the UNDT erred in finding that the application was receivable; and
- ii. Whether the UNDT erred in fact and law in concluding that the Administration had created an expectancy of renewal which warranted compensation.

Receivability

17. The issue here is whether the correspondence of 18 March 2011 was a new decision or the reiteration of the decision of 1 December 2010.

18. The e-mail of 1 December 2010 from the Director of UN-Habitat's Programme Support Division to Mr. Igbinedion's supervisor, Mr. Mensah, was as follows:

After our discussion, I am now confirming that we can extend [Mr. Igbinedion's] contract for another 4 months. This is to take him just after the GC, i.e. 19/4/2011 and will help you out as you approach the GC.

Please inform [Mr. Igbinedion] urgently. This should also be in writing afterwards....

19. There then followed a series of correspondence and discussions where Mr. Igbinedion complained that by renewing his contract for only four months the UN-Habitat Administration had effectively downgraded his fixed-term appointment to a temporary one. He also demanded to be given eight additional months.

20. On 18 March 2011, Mr. Mensah informed Mr. Igbinedion by e-mail as follows:

Dear Mr. Igbinedion (Joe)

With reference to my discussion with you on 14 March 2011 and following the Memo [of] the Executive Director of UNHABITAT to all Directors dated 21 February, this is to confirm, with pain that your post is among those that we will not be renewed [sic]

Judgment No. 2014-UNAT-411

when your contract expires on 18 April 2011. A formal letter to the effect will be coming from the relevant offices.

21. In the letter of 1 December 2010 there was no mention of non-renewal of Mr. Igbinedion's appointment after 18 April 2011; it was in the letter of 18 March 2011 that Mr. Igbinedion was told his post was among those that would not be renewed beyond 18 April 2011. The mere use of the word "confirm" in that e-mail does not necessarily refer to the letter of 1 December 2010. Just as it was stated in the e-mail of 18 March 2011, it was to confirm the discussions Mr. Mensah had with Mr. Igbinedion on 14 March 2011. It is in the letter of 18 March 2011 that the decision of non-renewal was communicated to Mr. Igbinedion. Thus the Secretary-General's submission that the letter of 18 March 2011 was a reiteration of the decision of 1 December 2010 is unsustainable.

22. Accordingly, we affirm the UNDT's decision that the 60 days' deadline for Mr. Igbinedion to request management evaluation started from 18 March 2011, the date of the impugned decision; and therefore his application was receivable pursuant to Staff Rule 11.2(c).

Expectancy of renewal

23. To begin with, the Appeals Tribunal refers to Staff Rules 4.12 and 4.13 which explicitly state that temporary and fixed-term appointments do not carry any expectancy, legal or otherwise, of renewal or conversion, irrespective of the length of service.

24. The Appeals Tribunal as well as the UNDT have consistently affirmed the validity of these Staff Rules and the principle that there is no expectancy of renewal of fixed-term and temporary contracts. That there is no such expectancy of renewal is always expressly stated on the face of every contract for a fixed-term or temporary duration. The position of the law is well settled that we need not cite any case in support, except perhaps *Ahmed*.¹

25. Despite the established principle that there is no expectancy of renewal for fixed-term contracts, the UNDT held that the "repeated renewal of [Mr. Igbinedion's] appointment and penultimate renewal without a break-in-service with the same conditions of service gave him a legitimate expectation of renewal". This decision is *per incuriam*.

¹ Ahmed v. Secretary-General of the United Nations, Judgment No. 2011-UNAT-153.

26. It contravenes the clear and consistent jurisprudence of the Appeals Tribunal that the renewal of the appointment of a staff member on successive contracts does not, in and of itself, give grounds for an expectancy of renewal; unless the Administration has made an express promise that gives the staff member an expectancy that his or her appointment will be extended. The jurisprudence requires this promise at least to be in writing.

27. There is no evidence that the Administration made any express promise that gave Mr. Igbinedion the expectancy that his appointment would be renewed.

28. The UNDT made a finding that "the non-renewal of [Mr. Igbinedion's] appointment was properly based on efforts by the Organization to streamline its practices in line with the funding situation it faced". Having made such a finding, it was irrational of the UNDT to further hold that "the Respondent's actions in respect of [Mr. Igbinedion's] appointment created an expectancy of renewal because of the legislative vacuum at the time and the absence of clear rules governing temporary appointment".

29. There is no basis for the UNDT to hold that there was a "legislative vacuum". There has never been any period that there has been a legislative vacuum of Staff Rules governing appointments. At all relevant times, the Staff Rules governing Mr. Igbinedion's fixed-term or temporary appointment contained a clause that there was no expectancy of renewal for either fixed-term or temporary appointments.

30. On the totality of the evidence we hold that the non-renewal of Mr. Igbinedion's service was valid and hence the award of two months' net base salary for the frustration of his expectancy of renewal is unwarranted.

31. We therefore allow the appeal and set aside the Judgment and compensation.

Judgment

32. The appeal is allowed. The Judgment of the UNDT is overturned.

Judgment No. 2014-UNAT-411

Original and Authoritative Version: English

Dated this 2nd day of April 2014 in New York, United States.

(Signed)

(Signed)

(Signed)

Judge Adinyira, Presiding

Judge Faherty

Judge Simón

Entered in the Register on this 13th day of May 2014 in New York, United States.

(Signed)

Weicheng Lin, Registrar